

No. 22-915

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE TEXAS
ADVOCACY PROJECT AND OTHER DIRECT
LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRONWYN BLAKE
TEXAS ADVOCACY PROJECT
3721 Executive Center Drive
#215
Austin, Texas 78731

JACOB DEKERATRY
KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
201 Main Street
Suite 2500
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

C. ANDREW WEBER
Counsel of Record
BRENDA L. CLAYTON
KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
303 Colorado Street
Suite 2000
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 495-6400
andrew.weber@kellyhart.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1

Summary of the Argument3

Argument3

I. The Fifth Circuit ignored *Bruen’s* exhortation that analogues need not be “dead ringers.”.....3

 A. The “dangerousness” laws are analogues.....4

 B. The “going armed” laws are analogues.....6

 1. The “going armed” laws were designed to prevent harm by persons considered dangerous.6

 2. The Fifth Circuit’s concern that the underlying protective order issues in a civil proceeding is irrelevant: the crime prosecuted, under both state and federal law, is the violation of the civil order.13

 3. The Fifth Circuit wrongly discounted the “going armed” analogues based on its mistaken assumption that predicate Section 922(g)(8) orders are routinely entered in divorce cases.16

C.	The surety laws are analogues.	21
II.	The Fifth Circuit wrongly disregarded the constitution’s case-or-controversy limitation.	22
III.	Domestic violence, particularly deadly domestic violence, exists today in a way that it did not, historically.	24
A.	Gun violence is a greater social ill now than it was at the founding.	24
B.	Although domestic violence has been with us for centuries, as commonly occurring gun violence against intimate partners and children has not.	25
C.	At the Founding, men (or women) were far less likely to murder their spouses or partners, because they had no readily available, reliably lethal, weapon.	26
IV.	Temporarily prohibiting guns saves lives and prevents nonfatal gun injuries and assaults.	27
V.	Contrary to the concurring opinion, a protective order is a quick and effective method by which to protect a victim, while providing due process to the abuser.	30
	Conclusion.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochel</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D. New York Nov. 7, 2022).....	13
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 286 Ga. 731, 732-33 (2010).....	10
<i>California Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Glendale</i> , No. 2:22-CV-07346-SB-JC, 2022 WL 18142541 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2022)	22
<i>Card v. Grinman</i> , 5 Conn. 164 (Conn. 1823).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	11
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	16
<i>Hickman v. State</i> , 193 Md. App. 238 (2010)	8
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Kiddie v. Kiddie</i> , 563 P.2d 139 (Ok. 1977)	15
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	15

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	3, 10, 21, 22, 24
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	14
<i>People v. Madeyski</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 659 (2001)	14
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	12
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	15
<i>Schlamp v. State</i> , 390 Md. 724 (2006)	8
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	12
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833)	8
<i>State v. Courchesne</i> , 296 Conn. 622 (2010)	10
<i>State v. Garlington</i> , 56 S.C. 413 (1900)	21
<i>Street v. State</i> , 307 Md. 262 (1986)	9
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	14

<i>United States v. \$493,850.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 518 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011)	15, 24
<i>United States v. Edge</i> , 238 F. App'x 366 (10th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , No. 2:23-CR-04, 2023 WL 2141032 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 21, 2023)	22
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , No. 4:22-cr-00138-SMR-HCA-1, 2023 WL 2597592 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 10, 2023)	22
<i>United States v. Melrose E. Subdivision</i> , 357 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	23
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 564 F.3d 502 (1st Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	22
<i>United States v. Silvers</i> , No. 5:18-CR-50-BJB, 2023 WL 3232605 (W.D. Ky. May 3, 2023)	28
<i>United States v. Wendt</i> , No. 4:22-CR-00199-SHL-HCA-1, 2023 WL 166461 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 11, 2023)	22

<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 159 F.3d 280 (7th Cir.1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 527 U.S. 1024 (1999)	15
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	23
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 316 Md. 677 (1989)	10
Constitutions and Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(32).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	3-6, 13, 14, 16-21, 23, 24, 27
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9).....	29
Militia Act of 1662, 13 & 14 Car. 2, c. 3, § 13 (1662)	5
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103–322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	19, 20
ALASKA STAT. § 18.66.100(b) (2022)	18
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-3602(E) (2022)	18
ARK. CODE ANN. § 9-15-205(a) (West 2022)	18
CAL. FAM. CODE § 6300(a) (West 2022)	18
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-14-106(1)(a) (West 2022)	18
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 46b-15 (West 2023)	19

D.C. CODE § 16-1005(c) (2022)	18
DEL. CODE ANN. TIT. 10 § 1043(e) (2022)	18
DEL. CODE ANN. TIT. 10 § 1044 (2022).....	18
Del. Const. of 1776 art. 25.....	7
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 741.30(6)(a) (West 2022).....	18
GA. CODE ANN. § 19-13-3(b) (West 2023)	18
2 Thomas R.R. Cobb, A DIGEST OF THE STATUTE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (1851)	7, 8
HAW. REV. STAT. § 586-4 (2023).....	18
HAW. REV. STAT. § 586-5.5 (2023).....	18
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 39-6306(1) (2022)	18
750 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 60-214(a) (West 2022). 18	
IND. CODE ANN. § 34-26-5-9(a) (West 2023).....	18
IND. CODE ANN. § 34-26-5-9(h) (West 2023).....	18
IND. CODE ANN. § 34-26-6-10 (West 2023)	18
IOWA CODE ANN. § 236.5(1) (West 2023).....	18
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-3106(a) (West 2023)	18
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 403.740(1) (West 2023)	18
MD. CODE ANN. FAM. LAW § 4-506(c)(1)(ii) (West 2022)	18
MD. CONST. of 1776, art. 3.....	8
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. CH. 209A § 4 (West 2022)	18
MASS. REV. STAT., ch. 134, § 16 (1836).....	21

MASS. CONST. art. VI (1780).....	8
An Act Concerning the Militia, 1837 Mass. Gen. Laws 54.....	7
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. TIT. 19-A § 4110 (2022).....	18
An Act Additional to an Act to Organize, Govern and Discipline the Militia of this State, 1837 Me. Public Laws 423	7
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 600.2950(4) (West 2023)	18
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-21-15 (West 2023)	18
MO. ANN. STAT. § 455.040 (West 2022)	18
MONT. CODE ANN. § 40-15-202(1) (2023).....	18
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 173-B-3(VII)(a) (2023)	18
N. H. CONST. Pt. 2, art. 90 (1784)	8
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C-25:29(a) (West 2023)	18
N.J. CONST. of 1776 ¶ XXII	8
An Act for the Regulating, Training and Arraying of the Militia, 1778 N.J. Session Laws 42	7
An Act for Establishing and Conducting the Military Force of New Jersey, 1806 N.J. Session Laws 536.....	7
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 40-13-4 (West 2023).....	18
N.Y. FAM. CT. ACT. § 842 (West 2023)	18
N.Y. CONST. sec. 17 (1846)	8
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 33.020(5)-(6) (West 2023) ...	19

ACTS OF NORTH CAROLINA 1715, c. 31	8
ACTS OF NORTH CAROLINA 1778, c. 5	8
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 50B-2(c)(5) (West 2022)	18
N.D. CENT. CODE ANN. § 14-07.1-02(2)-(3) (2023)	18
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3113.31(2)(a) (West 2023) ..	19
OKLA. STAT. ANN. TIT. 22 § 60.3 (West 2023)	19
23 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 6107(a) (West 2022)	19
An Act for the Regulation of the Militia of this Commonwealth, 1822 Penn. Session Laws 1316 ...	7
Act of January 28, 1777, 30 STAT. AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA	8
R.I. GEN. LAWS ANN. § 15-15-4 (2023).....	19
CHARTER OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS 1643.....	8
S.C. CODE ANN. § 20-4-50 (2023).....	19
S.C. CODE ANN. § 20-4-70(A) (2023).....	19
2 STAT. AT LARGE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 401 (Cooper ed. 1837).....	8
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 25-10-6 (2023)	19
TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-3-605(a)-(b) (West 2023)	19
TEX. FAMILY CODE § 84.001(a)(b) (West 2021).....	19
TEX. PEN. CODE ANN. § 25.07	14
TEX. FAMILY CODE § 6.501 (West 2020)	17, 18

TEX. FAMILY CODE § 6.502 (West 2020)	17, 18
TEX. FAMILY CODE § 82.005 (West 2019)	19
TEX. FAMILY CODE § 85.001 (West 2019)	19
TEX. FAMILY CODE § 85.001 (2023), Act of May 28, 2023, 88th Leg., R.S., ch. 688.....	19
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B070604(1)(a)(b) (West 2023)	19
VA. CODE ANN. § 16.1-253(F) (West 2023)	19
VA. CODE ANN. § 16.1-253.1(D) (West 2023).....	19
VT. STAT. ANN. TIT. 15 § 1103(c)(1) (2022).....	19
Virginia: ORDINANCES OF CONVENTION, MAY 1776, Chap. V, §VI, in 9 HENING’S STAT. AT LARGE.....	8
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 48-27-501 (West 2023)	19
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 7.105 (West 2023).....	19
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 813.0250(2) (West 2022)	19
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-21-104 (2023)	19
Other Authorities	
1 Francis Newton Thorpe, THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES (1909)	7, 8

- Nick Breul and Desiree Luongo, *Making it Safer: A Study of Law Enforcement Fatalities Between 2010-2016*, U.S. Department of Justice, Community Oriented Policing Services, (2017) at 24, <https://cops.usdoj.gov/ric/Publications/cops-w0858-pub.pdf> 30
- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics, Marriages and Divorces, *Provisional number of divorces and annulments and rates: United States, 2000-2021*, available at <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/marriage-divorce/national-marriage-divorce-rates-00-21.pdf> 20
- Jacob D. Charles, *The Dead Hand of a Silent Past: Bruen, Gun Rights, and the Shackles of History*, 73 DUKE L.J. ____ (forthcoming 2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4335545) 11
- John A. Conley, *Doing it by the Book: Justice of the Peace Manuals and English Law in Eighteenth Century America*, 6 J. LEGAL HIST. 257 (1985)..... 9
- Saul Cornell, *History, Text, Tradition, and the Future of Second Amendment Jurisprudence: Limits on Armed Travel under Anglo-American Law, 1688-1868*, LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 73 (2020) 8
- Saul Cornell, *The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical Realities*, 39 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 1695, 1713-14 (2012) 24, 25

MICHAEL DALTON, THE PRACTICE, DUTY AND POWER OF THE JUSTICES OF THE PEACE (1774)9

JAMES DAVIS, THE OFFICE AND AUTHORITY OF A JUSTICE OF PEACE (1774)..... 6, 7, 9, 21

Carolina Diez et. al., *State intimate partner violence-related firearm laws and intimate partner homicide rates in the United States, 1991 to 2015*, ANN. INTERN. MED. 167:536–43, 2017 28

Federalist No. 53 11, 12

Record Book of Ebenezer Ferguson Justice of the Peace, December 1799 to July 1800, digitized for Kellen Funk and Sandra G. Mayson, *Bail at the Founding*, PUBLIC LAW AND LEGAL THEORY RESEARCH PAPER SERIES, Research Paper No. 23-11, <https://srn.com/abstract+4367646>9

Lisa B. Geller et. al., *The role of domestic violence in fatal mass shootings in the United States, 2014-2019*, 8 INJURY EPIDEMIOLOGY 38 (2021) 29

Liza H. Gold, M.D., *Domestic Violence, Firearms, and Mass Shootings*, 48 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY LAW 1 (2020) 28, 30

John Gramlich, *What the data says about gun deaths in the U.S.*, Pew Research Center, available at <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2022/02/03/what-the-data-says-about-gun-deaths-in-the-u-s/> 25

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 WYO. L. REV. 249, 262 (2020)	4, 5
WILLIAM HAWKINS, 1 TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (6 th ed. 1777)	9
VICTORIA L. HOLT, ET. AL., CIVIL PROTECTION ORDERS AND RISK OF SUBSEQUENT POLICE-REPORTED VIOLENCE., JAMA, Vol. 288, No. 5 (Aug. 7, 2002).....	32
Jay Janner, <i>Texas Church Shooter Had ‘a Purpose and a Mission’ in Family Feud, Investigator Says</i> , AUSTIN AMERICAN-STATESMAN, Nov. 7, 2017, https://www.nbcnews.com/storyline/texas-church-shooting/texas-church-shooter-may-have-been-targeting-his-mother-law-n817961	29
Randy Frances Kandel, <i>Squabbling in the Shadows: What the Law Can Learn from the Way Divorcing Couples Use Protective Orders as Bargaining Chips in Domestic Spats and Child Custody Mediation</i> , 48 S.C. L. REV. 441, 448 (1997) (cited in Jeannie Suk, <i>Criminal Law Comes Home</i> , 116 YALE L.J. 2 (2006))	31
Aaron J. Kivisto and Megan Porter, <i>Firearm Use Increases Risk of Multiple Victims in Domestic Homicides</i> , 48 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY LAW 26 (2020)	28
Andrea McKenzie, ‘His Barbarous Usages,’ Her ‘Evil Tongue: Character and Class in Trials for Spouse Murder at the Old Bailey, 1674-1790’ AM. J. OF LEGAL HISTORY, September 2017, Vol. 57. No. 3 .	26

Kyle Meinick, “ <i>Nobody’s safe</i> ”: <i>Lawyers take precautions after Ga. Attorney’s killing</i> , WASHINGTON POST (December 15, 2022)	30
ERIC H. MONKKONEN, <i>MURDER IN NEW YORK CITY</i> (2001)	25, 26
National Center on Protection Orders and Full Faith & Credit, Battered Women’s Justice Project, <i>State Statutory Provisions Addressing Mutual Protection Orders</i> , (2017), https://bwjp.org/assets/ncpoffc-mutual-protection-order-matrix-revised-2017.pdf	31
Kim Parker, et. al., <i>The demographics of gun ownership</i> , Pew Research Center (2017), https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2017/06/22/the-demographics-of-gun-ownership/	20
Carolyn B. Ramsey, <i>The Stereotyped Offender: Domestic Violence and the Failure of Intervention</i> , 120 PENN ST. L. REV. 337 (2015).....	27
Jack N. Rakove, <i>The Second Amendment: The Highest Stage of Originalism</i> , 76 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 103 (2000).....	25, 26
Peter Slocum, Comment, <i>Biting the D.V. Bullet: Are Domestic-Violence Restraining Orders Trampling on Second Amendment Rights?</i> , 40 SETON HALL L. REV. 639 (2010).....	23
Erica L. Smith, <i>Female Murder Victims and Victim-Offender Relationship, 2021</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (December 2022),	

available at <https://bjs.ojp.gov/female-murder-victims-and-victim-offender-relationship-2021>.... 27

SUSAN B. SORENSON AND REBECCA A. SCHUT, *Nonfatal Gun Use in Intimate Partner Violence: A Systematic Review of the Literature, Trauma, Violence & Abuse*, Vol. 19(4) 28

Carol S. Steiker, *Second Thoughts About First Principles*, 107 HARV. L. REV. 820 (1994) 7

William B. Stoebuck, *Reception of English Common Law in the American Colonies*, 10 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 393 (1968) 7, 8

Jeannie Suk, *Criminal Law Comes Home*, 116 YALE L.J. 2 (2006) 31

GEORGE WEBB, THE OFFICE AND AUTHORITY OF A JUSTICE OF PEACE (1736) 5, 9, 21
